
Quarterly Issues/Programs List

There follows a listing of some of the significant issues responded to by station KGMT/KUTT, 
Fairbury, Nebraska, along with the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the 
period of April 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018.  The listing is by no means exhaustive.  The order 
in which the issues appear does not reflect any priority or significance.

Description 
of Issue

Program/Segment Date Time Durati
on

Narration of Type and description of Program

General 
Health

Healthy Living Mon-Fri 12:40 pm 1:30 
min

This is a pre-recorded program that covers all areas of health, 
including cancer, influenza, aging, etc.

Local Interest Community Calendar Mon-Fri 12:30 pm 2-4 min Daily rundown of public service announcements and 
community events happening throughout our coverage area.

Public 
Interest

News Story 4/4/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 Story pointing out the Nebraska Public Transportation Week, 
with local agency’s participation

Public 
Interest

News Story 4/4/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:45 Story Community Mem. Hospital in Marysville KS & reduced 
cost health screenings

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson County 
Commissioners

4/4/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Jefferson County Commissioners honor Veteran of the Month

Public 
Interest

News Story 4/6/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 Story about the Washington County Health Fair featuring low 
cost blood draws

Public 
Awareness

Live interview 4/6/18 7:30a-7:40a 10 Min. On air with the Morning show, Miss Jefferson County with 
details on scholarship

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 4/6/18 10am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, John Larson and Jody Green. 

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 4/13/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems.  Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Kyle Broderick.

Public 
Interest

NE Dept of Labor 4/15/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Upcoming Job Fair

Public 
Awareness

NCN Special Report 4/25/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

 Sgt. First Class Milton Beed returned home to be buried next 
to his family after dying as a POW

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 4/27/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Dick Campbell.

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson County 
Commissioners

5/1/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Jefferson County Commissioners honor Veteran of the Month



Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 5/4/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems.  Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, George Pinkertin.

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 5/11/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Paul Read.

Public 
Interest

State of Nebraska 5/15/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Southeast NE Communities receive grants

Public 
Awareness

Election Coverage 5/15/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Election Results

Public 
Awareness

Live interview 5/15/18 8:05 am 5 min Interview with Doug Lottman regarding the progress on the 7 
month H Street project. 

Public 
Interest

Election Coverage 5/16/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Hanvover approves Hospital Bond

Public 
Awareness

Special Olympics 5/17/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Beatrice Special Olympic team competes

Public 
Interest

NE Game and Parks 5/17/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Checking the catfish and crappie population at Alexandria State 
Lakes

Public 
Awareness

Fairbury City Council 5/17/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Council looks into Law Enforcement Options

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson Community Health 
& Life

5/18/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Alzheimer’s Support Group

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 5/18/18 10 am-
11:30am

90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Graham Herbest.

Public 
Awareness

Syracuse Public Schools 5/22/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Students donate to the Hospital

Public 
Interest

Live interview and news 
story

5/22/18 8:40am-
8:45am

5 min Information on Camp Jefferson, a non-profit Organization that 
is opening a new swimming pool, and  highlighting the fact that 
the camp is available for rental.

Public 
Awareness

NE Dept of Labor 5/23/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Fairbury Job Fair

Public 
Awareness

Camp Jefferson 5/25/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

New Pool at Camp Jefferson 



Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 5/25/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Sarah Browning

Public 
Interest

Homestead National 
Monument

5/26/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Fiddle Festival

Public 
Awareness

Jefferson Community Health 
& Life

5/30/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

National Seniors Day

Public 
Interest

Fairbury Schools 5/31/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

News story on the Summer Food Program at Fairbury public 
schools, offering free lunch meals to all kids ages 1 to 18.

Public 
Awareness

Beatrice Schools 6/1/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Best Possible Summer Program

Public 
Awareness

SCC Beatrice 6/1/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Reported on the Ground Breaking for new cafeteria and Dorm 
at SCC in Beatrice.

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 6/1/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Jenifer Morrris.

Public 
Awareness

Cattlemen’s Ball 6/3/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Cattlemen’s ball raises over 1.5 million for Cancer research

Public 
Awareness

USDA 6/4/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Acreage Reporting Deadline

Public 
Awareness

Shriners 6/4/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Onion Sales

Public 
Interest

Jefferson County 
Commissioners

6/5/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Jefferson County Commissioners honor Veteran of the Month

Public 
Awareness

BRAN 6/8/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Bike Ride Across Nebraska stops in Fairbury

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 6/8/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Donnie Engelhardt.

Public 
Interest

Pickrell Nebraska 6/11/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Veterans Memorial Dedication

Public 
Interest

Collin Beilser – Fairbury City 
Administrator

6/12/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

New Aquatic Center in Fairbury



Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 6/15/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems. Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Jim Kalish.

Public 
Interest

Camp Jefferson 6/15/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Girls Adventure Camp

Public 
Interest

Live interview 6/19/18 8:40am-
8:45am

5 min Discussed was the H street project, which is now in phase 2 or 
4. Speaking for the contractor was owner Doug Lottman.  It 
was also his birthday. 

Public 
Interest

NE Dept Labor 6/19/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Job Fair in Crete

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 6/22/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems.  Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Kelly Freehan.

Public 
Interest

Homestead National 
Monument

6/25/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Summer Campfire Series

Public 
Interest

NE Dept Labor 6/26/18 7:00 am,
12:30 pm
3:00 pm
5:00 pm

1:30 
min

Drive Up Job Fair

Public 
Interest

Don Cook, CASA 5/28/18 8:30am-
8:45am

15 min Talked with Don Cook, CASA Director for Southeast Nebraska 
about the need for volunteers.  The need for Court Appointed 
Advocates for children in this area is high, while volunteers are 
down.

Public 
Interest

Yard and Garden Live 6/29/18 10 am 90 min Live Call-in show with information on correct use of landscape 
chemicals, and good watering and mowing practices, and other 
landscape problems.  Featuring Nicole Stoner UNL Extension 
Educator and her guest, Roch Gaussoin.

Public 
Awareness

Public Service 
Announcements

Current 7:00 am-
6:00 pm

Various 
lengths

Various.  Announcements are made throughout the day about 
upcoming events, along with pertinent announcements 
including severe weather watches and warnings, or any other 
event that may endanger the public.


